
  

Issued on Friday 15 September 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Monday 25 September 2023 
Time: 6.30 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), Coulling (Parish Representative), Cox 

(Chairman), Forecast, Harper, Jones, Kimmance, Knatchbull, 
Titchener (Parish Representative), Trzebinski and Wilby 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2023 - to follow   

9. Questions and Answer Session for Local Residents (if any)   

10. Questions from Members of the Council to the Chairman (if any)   

11. Committee Work Programme 2023/24  1 - 2 

12. Audit, Governance and Standards Committee Annual Report  3 - 16 

13. External Audit  17 - 22 

14. Budget Strategy - Risk Assessment Update  23 - 38 

 

 



 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the 
meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Thursday 21 September 2023). You will need to provide 

the full text in writing.  
 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 

access the meeting.  
 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
b
[...]
 Mark Green Mark Green

Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 2022/23 AGS 15-Jan-24 Governance No Georgia Hawkes Zoe Kent

1

1

A
genda Item

 11



 2023/24 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Treasury Management, Investment and Capital Strategies 2024/25 AGS 15-Jan-24 Strategy Update No Mark Green John Owen

External Auditor's Annual Report AGS 15-Jan-24 Governance No Mark Green Paul Holland

External Auditor's Progress Report and Sector Update AGS 15-Jan-24 Governance No Mark Green Paul Holland

Budget Strategy Risk Assessment Update AGS 15-Jan-24 Officer Update No Mark Green Mark Green

Code of Conduct Matters - Six Month Update AGS 11-Mar-24 Officer Update No Claudette Valmond Russell Fitzpatrick

Annual Risk Management Report 2023/24 AGS 11-Mar-24 Governance Yes Katherine Woodward Katherine Woodward

Internal Audit Charter Update AGS 11-Mar-24 Governance No Katherine Woodward Katherine Woodward

Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 2024/25 AGS 11-Mar-24 Governance No Katherine Woodward Katherine Woodward

2022/23 Statement of Accounts AGS 11-Mar-24 Governance No Mark Green Paulk Holland

Budget Strategy Risk Assessment Update AGS 11-Mar-24 Officer Update No Mark Green Mark Green

2

2



 

 

Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee 

25 September 2023 

 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee Annual Report 

 

Final Decision-Maker Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

Lead Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Mid Kent Audit 

Partnership 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Katherine Woodward - Head of Mid Kent Audit 

Partnership 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Based on the activity during the year, the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee can demonstrate it has appropriately and effectively fulfilled its duties 

during 2022/23. The report details how the Audit, Governance & Standards 
Committee has effectively discharged those duties and sets out the achievemen
[...]
pecifically, this 

expanded role means that the Committee also consider Member conduct and complaints. The 

Committee’s stated purpose is: 

The promotion and maintenance of high standards of Councillor and Officer conduct within the Council, 

adoption and reviewing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement; independent assurance of the 

adequacy of the financial and risk management framework and the associated control environment, 

independent review of the authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects 

the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial 

reporting process. 

The Committee is independent from management and other Committees, this is important as it ensures 

that duties can be discharged in line with the agreed Terms of Reference (attached as an appendix to this 

report). This includes rights of access and reporting lines direct to statutory officers, the Head of Audit 

Partnership and appointed external auditors where appropriate.  

The Committee is not a substitute for the management function of internal audit, risk management, 

governance, or any other sources of assurance. The role of the Committee is to examine these functions 

and to offer views and recommendations on the way in which these functions are managed and 

conducted.  

The purpose of this report is to outline where the Committee has gained assurance during the year, 

particularly over areas of governance, risk management, Standards, and internal control. 

 

 

  

9

https://www.cipfa.org/~/media/files/publications/au059_audit_cttee_position-statement_2018.pdf?la=en
https://www.cipfa.org/~/media/files/publications/au059_audit_cttee_position-statement_2018.pdf?la=en


4 
 

Membership & Meetings 

During 2022/23 the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee was comprised of nine Members (plus 

two non-voting Parish Councillors appointed by the Council for a three-year term of office)
[...]
rch 2023, 5 new Member complaints were received. All of the complaints 

related to a Parish / Town Councillor. Two of these complaints were investigated and no breach of the 

Code was established, and the remaining three were being considered by the Monitoring Officer.   

Conclusion 

The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee has worked in partnership with the Council’s Internal 

and External Auditors and received support from Officers.  This has provided robust and effective 

independent assurance to the Council on a wide range of risk, governance and internal control issues. 

The Audit Committee can demonstrate that it has appropriately and effectively fulfilled its duties during 

2022/23 as set out in the respective minutes. 

 

  

14



9 
 

Appendix I – Terms of Reference & Responsibilities 

Audit Activity  

 

a) To consider the Head of Internal Audit Partnership’s annual report and opinion, and a summary of Internal 
Audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it can give over the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements.  

b) To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of Internal Audit Services, including 
consideration and endorsement of the Strategic Internal Audit Plan and any report on agreed recommendations 
not implemented within a reasonable timescale; and the Internal Audit Charter.  

c) To consider the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter, relevant reports, and any other report or 
recommendation to those charged with governance; and ensure that the Council has satisfactorily addressed all 
issues raised. To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for money.  

d) To review and approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether appropriate 
accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial statements or 
from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Policy
[...]
d. Director of 
Finance, 

Resources 
and Business 

Improvement 

Equalities  No implications identified. 

 
Director of 

Finance, 
Resources 

and Business 
Improvement 

Public 

Health 

 

 

No implications identified. Director of 

Finance, 
Resources 

and Business 
Improvement 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified. Director of 
Finance, 
Resources 

and Business 
Improvement 

Procurement No implications identified. Director of 
Finance, 

Resources 
and Business 
Improvement 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 

No implications identified. 

 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources 
and Business 

Improvement 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Audits for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts are still to be completed.  Whilst 
this is in no way an acceptable position for the Council, it is worth pointing 

out that it is part of a broader crisis in local government audit.  As of July 
2023, local audit completions for the financial year 2021/22 were reported as 

being approximately 27 percent, with the combined total of outstanding local 
audits dating back to 2015/16 totalling nearly 5201.  
 

2.2 As a result of this crisis in local audit, the government and the National Audit 
Office are proposing to set a series of statutory deadlines for accounts 

preparers and auditors to clear the backlog of delayed audits for financial 

 
1 Local audit delays - Cross-system statement on proposals to clear the backlog and embed timely 
audits, Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities, 18.07.2023 

19



 

years 2015/16 to the present.  It is recognised that this will involve a trade-
off between bringing accounts up to date and validation of those accounts, 

with auditors likely to disclaim an opinion on many statements of account. 
 

2.3 Current indications are that the statutory deadline for completion of 2021/22 

accounts is likely to be 31 March 2024.  As set out below, the council and our 
auditors are confident that Maidstone
[...]
ed by the actuary 
in their original IAS19 report were actually close to the actual position as set 

out in the triennial valuation.  This was because the Council had experienced 
no major changes, such as a workforce restructure, in the profile of its 
employees and former employees.  An update to the IAS19 report and 

corresponding adjustments to the accounts would therefore have been 
superfluous, in the view of the S 151 Officer.  In addition, it would have 

involved further delay to finalisation of the accounts and additional expense. 
 

2.10 However, Grant Thornton considered that local authorities with open 2021/22 
audits should go back and seek an updated IAS 19 report from their actuary, 

20



 

to allow for an informed assessment of whether adjustments to draft accounts 
are necessary.  This was a blanket policy adopted by Grant Thornton for all 

audit clients in the same position as Maidstone, and did not allow individual 
Grant Thornton audit partners any discretion to form a view as to whether 
such an update is in fact necessary. 

 
2.11 As set out in a report to this Committee in July, obtaining an updated IAS19 

report would lead to additional costs for the authority and further delay to 
completion of the audit.  The requirement would not have arisen at all if Grant 
Thornton had completed their audit work for 2021/22 in a timely way.  Grant 

Thornton’s position on this matter is contrary to advice given by the National 
Audit Office in its Supplementary Guidance Note SGN03. 

 
2.12 At its meeting on 24 July, the Committee asked Grant Thornton to reconsider 

their position.  However, the firm has indicated it is not prepared to do so.  
Accordingly, the S 151 Officer has concluded with reluctance that, in the 
interests of obtaining a clean audit opinion, the authority must accede to our 

auditor’s request. 
 

Further information requested by Grant Thornton from the Council’s external 
valuer 
 

2.13 The valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment and investment property 
assets is carried out by an external valuer, commissioned by the Council.  

Grant Thornton requested detailed information from the valuer in February 
2023, including a large number of specific questions requiring individual 
responses. 

 
2.14 After the valuer provided responses, a further set of queries followed on from 

the initial questions raised by Grant Thornton.  The valuer has made every 
effort to address these. 
 

2.15 This area is now given a very high priority generally by auditors and the level 
of audit scrutiny in 2021/22 has been much greater than in previous years.  

If the level of information required had been signalled to the council or to the 
valuer at the start of the audit process, a more structured approach to 
meeting the auditor’s requirements could have been adopted.  In practice, 

we are in the position of having to react to successive rounds of detailed 
questions. 

 
Current position  
 

2.16 Grant Thornton now indicate that they hope to be able to sign off the accounts 
in time for them to be presented to the November meeting of this Committee. 

 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts 
 

2.17 The Council was required by statute to have its audited Statement of Accounts 
for the 2022/23 financial year approved by the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee by 30 September 2023.  This was a tighter deadline 
than for 2021/22, as the latest iteration of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

envisaged accounts preparation getting more up to date following the Covid 
19 pandemic.  Although the government has subsequently announced its 

21



 

intention of introducing hard deadlines for completion of audits, the technical 
position remains that audited accounts for 2022/23 are due by the end of 

September.  Unfortunately, the ongoing delay in audit of the preceding year’s 
accounts means that Grant Thornton have not yet commenced work on the 
2022/23 audit, so the 30 September deadline will be missed. 

 
2.18 The Committee has already seen draft unaudited accounts for 2022/23, as 

they were presented to the Committee in July 2023.  The audit is now likely 
to start in January 2024 and Grant Thornton currently estimate that it will be 
complete in time for the accounts to be brought to the Committee at its March 

2024 meeting. 
 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 Committee members are asked to note this report. 

 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 The report is for noting only.   
 

 

5. RISK 
 

5.1 Risks have been considered with reference to the Council’s risk management 

framework.  There are no direct financial or regulatory risks arising from 
failing to complete the audit.  However, there is a potential reputational risk 

for the Council arising from delays in signing the accounts.   
 

 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 

 
6.1 Members of the public have legal rights to inspect, ask questions about and 

 challenge items in the Council’s accounts. Details were published on the 
Council’s website for the 2021/22 accounts and will be published for the 
2022/23 accounts when the audit commences. 

 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
7.1 To be discussed at the meeting. 

 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 

None. 

 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
None. 

22



 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

25 September 

2023 

 

Budget Strategy – Risk Assessment Update 

 

Final Decision-Maker Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

Lead Head of Service/Lead 

Director 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

There is a risk that the Council may overspend in the current financial year owing to 

the increase in numbers being housed in temporary accommodation.  Although 
savings elsewhere mitigate the overspend, this may not be sufficient to offset the 

additional costs and allow us to balance the budget for the year. 
 
Budget planning for next year (2024/25) is well under way.  A budget gap of 

£925,000 is projected, assuming that Council Tax is increased by 3% and fees and 
charges increase by 5% overall.  Savings have been put forward for member 

consideration that, all things being equal, would cover the budget gap. 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

That the Audit Governance and Standards Committee notes the updated risk 

assessment of the Budget Strategy provided at Appendix A. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee 

25 September 2023 

23

Agenda Item 14



 

Budget Strategy – Risk Assessment Update 

 
 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities 

The Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and 

the budget are a re-
statement in financial 

terms of the priorities 
set out in the strategic 
plan. They reflect the 

Council’s decisions on 
the allocation of 

resources to all 
objectives of the 
strategic plan. 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 

Cross Cutting Objectives The cross cutting 
objectives are reflected 

in the MTFS and the 
budget. 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 

Risk Management Matching resources to 

priorities in the context 
of the significant 
pressure on the 

Council’s resources is a 
major strategic risk. 

Specific risks are set 
out in Appendix A. 

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 

Financial The budget strategy 
and the MTFS impact 
upon all activities of the 

Council. The future 
availability of resources 

to address specific 
issues is planned 
through this process.  

Director of 
Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 

Staffing Th
[...]
nt in the year is 

approaching and it is possible to make some early projections as to the 
likely out-turn.  In the quarter 1 figures, recently presented to Policy 

Advisory Committees, it was reported that, based on current numbers in 
temporary accommodation, we can expect an overspend in excess of 
£800,000 under this heading.  Although the Council is acquiring additional 

properties through the capital programme, a large number of families will 
continue to be housed in expensive nightly paid accommodation. 

 
2.3 This overspend can be mitigated substantially through underspends 

elsewhere around the Council, reducing the projected overspend to just 

under £300,000.  However, spend on temporary accommodation is volatile 
and there is a significant risk that the budget cannot be brought into 

balance or even that the overspend could be higher. 
 

2.4 The Council’s underlying balance sheet position nevertheless remains 

strong.  Unallocated General Fund reserves at 31 March 2023 amounted to 
£13 million.   

 
Future position – 2024/25 and subsequent years 
 

2.5 A draft Medium Term Financial Strategy has recently been presented to 
Policy Advisory Committees, setting out the likely position for the 5-year 

planning period.  The external environment is challenging, with the UK 
economy facing low growth prospects and continued high inflation.  This 
limits the scope for any increase in public expenditure, which in turn will 

affect the Council, because it gives the government little scope to flex the 
funding framework for local government to alleviate financial pressures 

caused by expenditure growth.  Any assistance is likely to benefit upper tier 
or single tier authorities, not lower tier authorities like Maidstone. 
 

2.6 Financial projections have been drawn up, based on a realistic scenario of 
continued high inflation and limited funding flexibility.  These show a budget 

gap of £925,000 for 2024/25 and a significantly increased gap in 
subsequent years.  Note that all these projections assume that Council Tax 
income is increased by the maximum possible given the referendum limit, 

and fees and charges are increased in line with inflation.  In all cases, the 
budget gap would be greater if these measures were not taken. 

 
2.7 The Council’s immediate priority in setting a balanced budget for 2024/25 is 

to close the budget gap of £925,000 for next year.  Budget proposals have 
been put forward which would deliver sufficient savings.  Details of fees and 

26



 

charges which would deliver an overall 5% increase still need to be agreed.  
Savings on a much greater scale will be required in subsequent years.   

 
 
Capital Programme 

 
2.8 The Council has an ambitious capital programme, which includes plans to  

deliver 1,000 new affordable homes over the next ten years.  Funding this 
will require an increase in long term debt from £5 million today to over 
£150 million in 2027/28, with the revenue cost of capital increasing 

accordingly. 

2.9 There are a number of risks associated with the capital programme which 

potentially will impact the revenue account, to the extent that capital 
expenditure is abortive or leads to the write-down of capital investments: 

- Construction prices increasing 
- Contractor failure / liquidation 
- Availability / cost of finance (currently the Council has arranged £80 

million of funding, but the availability and cost of finance when this is 
exhausted is not known). 

 
2.10 Finally, there is a specific requirement in relation to the Affordable Housing 

programme to provide the necessary subsidy for tenants.  The requirement 

for a subsidy arises because affordable housing (ie housing to be let at a 
rent of no more than 80% of the Local Housing Allowance) does not achieve 

the rate of return that is required on Council investments in order to satisfy 
the prudential borrowing rules.  There is a risk that, if the necessary subsidy 
is not available, 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Cox (Chairman) and  

Councillors Coulling (Parish Representative), 
Forecast, Harper, Jones, Knatchbull, Spooner, 
Titchener (Parish Representative) and Trzebinski 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bartlett and Perry (Cabinet 

Member for Corporate Services). 
 

27. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Spooner was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Bartlett. 

 
28. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items.  
 

29. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
30. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.  

 
31. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.  
 

32. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
33. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed subject to the inclusion of the following paragraph 

in the preamble to the resolution: 
 

Grant Thornton was asked to estimate the impact of flexing the pensions 
assumptions to the right or to the left of the PWC range and invited to submit the 
qualifications that would be applied if the 2021/22 accounts were closed 

immediately.  
 

 



 

2 
 

34. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  

 
There were no questions from Local Residents.  
 

35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 

There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
 

36. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 

Municipal Year. 
 
In response to a question, the Chairman updated the Committee on the position 

regarding the production of new Kent Codes of Conduct for Members. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2023/24 Municipal Year be noted. 
 

37. AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Head of Mid-Kent Audit Partnership presented the Committee’s Annual Report 
2022/23.  It was noted that: 
 

• It was considered best practice for the Committee to produce an Annual 
Report looking back at the previous year to demonstrate to the Council how it 

had discharged is duties. 
 

• The purpose of the Report was to outline where the Committee had gained 
assurance during the year, particularly over areas of governance, risk 
management, Standards, and internal control. 

 
• The Report concluded that based on the activity during the year, the 

Committee could demonstrate that it had appropriately and effectively fulfilled 
its duties during 2022/23.  The Committee had continued to work in 
partnership with the Council’s Internal and External Auditors and to receive 

support from Officers.  This had provided robust and effective independent 
assurance to the Council on a wide range of risk, governance and internal 

control issues. 
 

• The most up to date version of the Committee’s terms of reference would be 

attached to the version of the Report to be presented to the Council. 
 

RESOLVED:  That subject to the attachment of the most up to date version of the 
Committee’s terms of reference, the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
Annual Report to Council 2022/23, which demonstrates how the Committee 

discharged its duties during 2022/23, be approved for submission to the Council. 
 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement introduced his 

report providing an update on progress with the audit of the 2021/22 and 
2022/23 financial statements.  It was noted that: 

 



 

3 
 

• The external audits of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts were still to be 

completed.  Whilst this was in no way an acceptable position for the Council, it 
was worth pointing out that it reflected the broader crisis affecting local 
government audit.  As a result of this crisis, the Government and the National 

Audit Office were proposing to set a series of statutory deadlines for accounts 
preparers and auditors to clear the backlog of delayed audits for the financial 

years 2015/16 to the present.  The current indications were that the statutory 
deadline for completion of the 2021/22 audit was likely to be 31 March 2024. 

 

• At the last meeting of the Committee there had been a lot of discussion 
regarding the 2021/22 audit and, in particular, Grant Thornton’s requirement 

that the Council provide an updated valuation of its pension assets and 
liabilities (IAS 19 report).  It was agreed that Grant Thornton be asked to 
reconsider this request as obtaining an updated IAS 19 report would lead to 

additional costs for the Council and further delay to completion of the audit.   
However, the firm had indicated that it was not prepared to do so, and the 

Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement had concluded with 
reluctance that in the interests of obtaining a clean audit opinion, the Council 
should accede to the External Auditor’s request. 

 
• Grant Thornton had now indicated that they were close to completing the 

2021/22 audit and hoped to bring an opinion to the November meeting of the 
Committee.  There had been a suggestion at the last meeting that the Council 
should accept a qualified set of accounts.  However, it would be a black mark 

for the Council to have a qualified set of accounts. 
 

• The audit of the 2022/23 accounts was now likely to start in January 2024 and 
it was Grant Thornton’s intention to bring an audit opinion to the Committee in 

March 2024. 
 
In response to questions/comments, the Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement advised the Committee that: 
 

• The External Auditors were appointed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA), a subsidiary of the Local Government Association, so if the Committee 
wished to make a complaint about the performance of the External Auditor, it 

should be addressed to the PSAA. 
 

• It was beneficial to have continuity in the staff undertaking the audit and he 
would push for that.  It was understood that the Council would have the same 
audit lead for 2022/23 as it had for 2021/22 which would be helpful, but Grant 

Thornton did have problems relating to the turnover of staff which made it 
difficult for them to ensure continuity. 

 
• The issue of qualifications was relevant not just to Maidstone but to the sector 

as a whole.  The Government was likely to set hard deadlines for completion 

of audits and there was speculation in the sector that Auditors might, in the 
worst-case scenario, issue a disclaimer of opinion and not complete the audit.  

It would be worth writing to the PSAA to emphasise that the Council does 
want to see the audit completed and a clean audit opinion obtained because 
he had every confidence that the accounts were sound. 

 
• There were two types of cost that the Council would face in relation to the 

additional work on the 2021/22 audit.  The first related to the provision of a 



 

4 
 

new report from the actuary and the second related to Grant Thornton 

charging extra because the work was not in their original budget.  The Council 
would have an opportunity to challenge the extra costs with the PSAA.  
  

• He did believe that Grant Thornton was trying hard to complete the 2021/22 
audit in time. 

 
During the discussion: 
 

• Members expressed concern about the further delay and unnecessary 
additional costs associated with obtaining an updated IAS 19 report as 

requested by Grant Thornton and the External Auditor’s policy to close the 
previous year’s audit before starting on the next set of accounts.  

 

• It was pointed out that Grant Thornton had now indicated that they hoped to 
be able to sign-off the 2021/22 accounts in time for them to be presented to 
the November meeting of the Committee and that it was their intention to 
bring an audit opinion in relation to the 2022/23 accounts to the Committee in 

March 2024.  The Council should be robust in its response if Grant Thornton 
failed to meet the November deadline and made aware in good time if there 

was going to be any delay in the completion of the 2022/23 audit.   
 
• It was suggested that there was a need to balance the potential reputational 

risk for the Council arising from delays in signing-off the accounts against the 
black mark the Council would have if it accepted qualifications to move 

forward.  However, reservations were expressed about the implications of 
having a qualified audit opinion, potentially, for example, with regard to 
borrowing. 

 
• The Committee expressed its dissatisfaction with Grant Thornton’s 

performance and considered what options might be available to it in the 
future, including recourse to the PSAA. 

 
• It was considered in the first instance that Grant Thornton should be informed 

that the Committee expects full audited accounts for 2021/22 in time for its 

November 2023 meeting which requires delivery of their report by 31 October 
2023 and that the Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement 

should be kept informed of progress.  Further, if the Director of Finance, 
Resources and Business Improvement is not satisfied with the information 
received, an emergency meeting of the Committee should be convened. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That Grant Thornton be informed that the Committee expects full audited 

accounts for 2021/22 in time for its November 2023 meeting which requires 

delivery of their report by 31 October 2023 and that the Director of Finance, 
Resources and Business Improvement be kept informed of progress. 

 
2. That if the Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement is not 

satisfied with the information received, an emergency meeting of the 

Committee be convened. 
 

 
 



 

5 
 

 

39. BUDGET STRATEGY - RISK ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement introduced his 

report highlighting the risks faced by the Council in delivering the budget.  The 
Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement advised the Committee 

that: 
 
• In the quarter 1 budget monitoring figures, it was reported that, based on 

current numbers in temporary accommodation, an overspend in excess of 
£800,000 was projected.  Although the Council was acquiring additional 

properties through the capital programme, a large number of families would 
continue to be housed in nightly paid accommodation.  The overspend could 
be mitigated substantially through underspends elsewhere throughout the 

Council, reducing the projected overspend to just under £300,000, but there 
was a significant risk that it might not be possible to balance the budget or 

even that the overspend could be higher. 
 
• Budget planning for next year 2024/25 was well underway.  A budget gap of 

£925,000 was projected for 2024/25 assuming that Council Tax income is 
increased by the maximum possible given the referendum limit and fees and 

charges are increased in line with inflation.  Budget proposals had been put 
forward which would deliver sufficient savings to close the budget gap. 

 

• There was a suggestion at the last meeting that a risk be added around the 
need to subsidise the affordable housing programme.  He had considered this, 

but he had not included it as an additional risk as it was a political decision 
and not a risk faced by the Council from external factors.  

 
In response to questions: 
 

The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement advised the 
Committee that: 

 
• There were risks already in the budget risk register around increases in 

expenditure beyond budgeted levels. 

 
• Although a priority list of capital spending had not been produced specifically, 

the issue was addressed when the capital programme was reviewed every 
year.  Having to increase the estimates for individual schemes might result in 
slippage. 

 
• In terms of risk Q (Financial Impact from IT Security Failure), there had been 

a number of instances where Councils had seen their IT systems go down for 
weeks at a time with severe financial and service implications.  The Council 
had security measures in place such as anti-virus software to help mitigate 

the risks. 
 

• It could be argued that the risks associated with (a) the specific requirement 
in relation to the Affordable Housing Programme to provide the necessary 
subsidy for tenants and (b) temporary accommodation were covered in 

existing risks.  However, they could be identified as specific risks to give them 
greater emphasis. 

 



 

6 
 

The Head of Mid-Kent Audit Partnership undertook to discuss with the Housing 

Team the merits of undertaking a piece of work on issues relating to temporary 
accommodation, including benchmarking. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the updated risk assessment of the Budget Strategy, provided 
at Appendix A to the report of the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 

Improvement, be noted and that a recommendation be made that the risks 
associated with (a) the specific requirement in relation to the Affordable Housing 
Programme to provide the necessary subsidy for tenants and (b) temporary 

accommodation be added. 
 

40. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 8.15 p.m. 

 
 


